The following information is required to be provided to Shareholders under the
Corporations Act and ASIC Regulatory Guide 74 in respect of obtaining
approval for Item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act for this Resolution.
Shareholders are also referred to the Independent Expert’s Report annexed as
Annexure 1.

(a) Identity of the Acquirer and its Associates

The Related Party Consideration is to be provided to Graham Baillie,
who has no associates.

(b) Reasons for the issue of the Related Party Consideration

The Related Party Consideration is being issued to Mr Baillie in
consideration for the Transaction. The advantages of the Transaction
and the Directors’ recommendations in relation to the Transaction are
contained in sections 1.5(p)- (r) of this Explanatory Statement.

(c) Relevant interests and voting power

The table below shows the maximum percentage of Shares that
Graham Baillie (or his nominees) will be entitled to and the voting power
of Graham Baillie after implementation of all Resolutions in this Notice:

Shareholder
Current
Shares

Voting
Power

Share
Placement

Option
Placement

Total
Maximum
Shares
(Fully
Diluted)

Maximum
Voting
Power1

Mr Baillie 9,890,907 5.18% 71,428,571 35,714,284 117,033,762 39.24%
Non

associated 181,186,821 94.82% 0 0 181,186,821 60.76%

Total 191,077,728 100.00% 262,506,299 35,714,284 298,220,583 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming no other Options are exercised or no Shares are issued other than those
contemplated under Resolution 1.

 15

The maximum relevant interest in issued voting shares that Graham
Baillie (or his nominees) will hold after implementation of Resolution 1 on
a fully diluted basis (that is, after exercise of the Related Party Options) is
117,033,762 Shares.

The maximum voting power that Graham Baillie will hold after
implementation of Resolution 1 on a fully diluted basis is 39.24%.  This
represents an increase from 5.18% to 39.24%.

Further detail on the voting power of Mr Baillie is set out in the